

No. 22-1025

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SYLVIA GONZALEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EDWARD TREVINO, II, MAYOR OF CASTLE HILLS, SUED  
IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ANYA BIDWELL

*Counsel of Record*

PATRICK JAICOMO

WILL ARONIN

MARIE MILLER

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900

Arlington, VA 22203

(703) 682-9320

abidwell@ij.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Argument in Reply .....	1
I. Respondents and their amici misconstrue the complaint and misrepresent Gonzalez’s position.....	2
II. <i>Nieves’s</i> reasoning and the common law confirm that <i>Nieves</i> does not extend to Gonzalez’s case. ....	4
A. Petitioner’s view makes <i>Nieves</i> easily administrable, honors <i>Nieves’s</i> reasoning, and tracks the common law.....	5
B. Respondents’ novel rule conflicts with <i>Hartman</i> , flips <i>Nieves</i> on its head, departs from the common law, and leaves First Amendment rights under-protected.....	16
III. The <i>Nieves</i> carve-out may be satisfied with various forms of objective evidence. ....	20
Conclusion .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alfaro-Jimenez v. State</i> , 577 S.W.3d 2404 (Tex. Crim. App. 2019).....	23
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) .....	7
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich &amp; Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 581 U.S. 170 (2017) .....	2
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) .....	16
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) .....	12
<i>Chiaverini v. City of Napoleon</i> , No. 23-50.....	19
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	24
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	20
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	5
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022) .....	20
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983) .....	6
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	18

<i>Grainger v. Hill</i> , 132 Eng. Rep. 769 (1838) .....	14-15
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	1, 5, 16, 18
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	12
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	3
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....	18-19
<i>Jackson v. American Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 51 S.E. 1015 (N.C. 1905) .....	14-15
<i>Johnson v. Myers</i> , 53 F.4th 1063 (7th Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 585 U.S. 87 (2018) .....	20, 24
<i>Lund v. City of Rockford</i> , 956 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>Manuel v. Joliet</i> , 580 U.S. 357 (2017) .....	12
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003) .....	2
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013) .....	8
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	20
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984) .....	5, 10

<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) ....	4, 6-7, 10-13, 18-20, 23-24
<i>Regina v. Walker</i> , 169 Eng. Rep. 759 (1854) .....	7
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	17
<i>Rogers v. Brewster</i> , 5 Johns. 125 (N.Y. 1809) .....	14
<i>Saunders v. Duke</i> , 766 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>Savage v. Brewer</i> , 16 Pick. 453 (Mass. 1835).....	11
<i>Smith v. Weeks</i> , 18 N.W. 778 (Wis. 1884).....	13-15
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	6
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 596 U.S. 36 (2022) .....	9
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996) .....	17, 24
<i>United States v. Rees</i> , 957 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	20
<i>Wahl v. Walton</i> , 16 N.W. 397 (Minn. 1883) .....	7
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007) .....	12
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985) .....	17

<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990) .....	20
CODES AND STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	19
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 14.02 .....	17
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 15.03 .....	17
Tex. Penal Code § 37.10(c)(1).....	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 Francis Wharton, <i>Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States</i> (1874) .....	6-7
C.G. Addison, <i>1 Wrongs and their Remedies, Being a Treatise on the Law of Torts</i> (3d ed. 1870) .....	13
CloudGavel, <i>Electronic Warrant Service Adver- tisement</i> .....	8
Justin H. Smith, <i>Press One for Warrant: Reinventing the Fourth Amendment's Search Warrant Requirement Through Electronic Procedures</i> , 55 Vand. L. Rev. 1591 (2002).....	9
Martin L. Newell, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Malicious Prosecution, False Imprisonment, and the Abuse of Legal Process</i> (1892).....	13
Melville Bigelow, <i>Elements of the Law of Torts for the Use of Students</i> (1891).....	6
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , Opinion Announcement (May 28, 2019).....	10
O'Connor's Texas Criminal Offenses & Defenses, Ch. 30C, § 2.....	2
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>Law of Torts</i> (1879).....	12
